IPHC-2023-AM099-10
Page 1 of 16
2023-25 FISS design evaluation
PREPARED BY: IPHC SECRETARIAT (R. WEBSTER & D. WILSON; 20 DECEMBER 2022)
PART 1: PRIMARY OBJECTIVE - SAMPLE PACIFIC HALIBUT FOR STOCK ASSESSMENT AND STOCK
DISTRIBUTION ESTIMATION (SCIENTIFIC EVALUATION)
PURPOSE
To present proposed science-based designs for the IPHC’s Fishery-Independent Setline Survey

data) and estimates of stock distribution for use in the IPHC’s management procedure. The
priority of the current rationalised FISS is therefore to maintain or enhance data quality (precision
and bias) by establishing baseline sampling requirements in terms of station count, station
distribution and skates per station. Potential considerations that could add to or modify the
design are logistics and cost (secondary design layer), FISS removals (impact on the stock),
data collection assistance for other agencies, and IPHC policies (tertiary design layer). These
priorities were outlined in Table 1.1 in Part 1 of this report.
At IM098 (Webster and Wilson 2022), Secretariat staff presented a sequence of designs that
accounted for varying degrees of cost optimization, ranging from the science-based design
IPHC-2023-AM099-10
Page 13 of 16
(Figure 1.2) to a revenue neutral design. The Commission endorsed a design (Figure 2.1) that
provides comprehensive spatial coverage in IPHC Regulatory Areas 2B, 2C and 3B, extensive
coverage in IPHC Regulatory Area 3A (with three revenue-negative charter regions excluded),
and a minimal number of stations in IPHC Regulatory Areas 2A, 4A, and 4B (IPHC-2022-IM098-
R).
IM098 para. 31:
The Commission ENDORSED an optimized design for the 2023 FISS as provided at
Appendix IV, that balances the Commission’s primary and secondary objectives for the

Current design planning spreads the most challenging charter regions (logistically and
financially) over a three-year time-horizon. To ‘catch-up’ from the larger variances that would be
IPHC-2023-AM099-10
Page 14 of 16
produced in 2023 in IPHC Regulatory Areas 2A, 4A and 4B, an increased level of sampling
would be required in subsequent years, including the regions omitted in 2023 as well as at least
some of those currently proposed for 2024-25. The longer such gaps in coverage persist, the
more difficult it becomes to maintain the quality of time series estimates, and the result may be
a period in the time series with permanently high uncertainty around our understanding of stock
trends and distribution.
RECOMMENDATION
That the Commission:
1) NOTE paper IPHC-2023-AM099-10 that presents the FISS design proposals for 2023-
25 together with scientific evaluations of the designs, and a discussion of the FISS
design endorsed by the Commission at IM098, which balances the Commission’s
primary and secondary objectives for the FISS;
2) RECOMMEND ad-hoc modifications to the design for 2023 if necessary, and
associated funding if needed.
REFERENCES
IPHC 2012. IPHC setline charters 1963 through 2003 IPHC-2012-TR058. 264p.
IPHC 2018. Report of the 13th Session of the IPHC Scientific Review Board (SRB) IPHC-2018-
SRB013-R. 17 p.
IPHC 2020. Report of the 96th Session of the IPHC Annual Meeting (AM096) IPHC-2020-
AM096-R. 51 p.
IPHC 2022. Report of the 98th Session of the IPHC Annual Meeting (AM098) IPHC-2022-
AM098-R. 60 p.
IPHC 2022. Report of the 20th Session of the IPHC Scientific Review Board (SRB020) IPHC-
2022-SRB20-R. 19 p.
IPHC 2022. Report of the 21st Session of the IPHC Scientific Review Board (SRB021) IPHC-

for West Coast groundfishes. ICES Journal of Marine Science 72(5): 1297-1310.
doi:10.1093/icesjms/fsu243.
Thorson, J. T. 2019. Guidance for decisions using the Vector Autoregressive Spatio-Temporal
(VAST) package in stock, ecosystem, habitat and climate assessments. Fisheries
Research 210: 143-161. doi:10.1016/j.fishres.2018.10.013.
Webster R. A. 2016. Space-time modelling of setline survey data using INLA. Int. Pac. Halibut
Comm. Report of Assessment and Research Activities 2015: 552-568.
Webster R. A. 2017. Results of space-time modelling of survey WPUE and NPUE data. Int. Pac.
Halibut Comm. Report of Assessment and Research Activities 2016: 241-257.
Webster R. 2019.  Space-time modelling of IPHC Fishery-Independent Setline Survey (FISS)
data. IPHC-2020-AM096-07. 32 p.
Webster R. A., Soderlund E, Dykstra C. L., and Stewart I. J. 2020. Monitoring change in a
dynamic environment: spatio-temporal modelling of calibrated data from different
types of fisheries surveys of Pacific halibut. Can. J. Fish. Aquat. Sci. 77(8): 1421-
1432.
Webster, R. A. 2021. 2022-24 FISS design evaluation. IPHC-2021-SRB018-05 Rev_1. 18 p
Webster, R. 2022a. 2023-25 FISS design evaluation. IPHC-2022-SRB020-05.
Webster, R. 2022b. 2023-25 FISS design evaluation. IPHC-2022-SRB021-06.
Webster, R. and Wilson, D. 2022. 2023-25 FISS design evaluation. IPHC-2022-IM098-10.
IPHC-2023-AM099-10